

C.A. No. 17-17403

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
D.C. No. 14-cv-00636-MCE-DAD
(Honorable Morrison C. England)

Alan Gura
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

Allen Dickerson
Zac Morgan*
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.894.6800/F: 703.894.6811
adickerson@ifs.org

March 9, 2018
*admission pending

Attorneys for Appellant
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

 A. Contents of Form 990, Schedule B6

 B. The Institute’s Experiences With The Attorney General’s
 Disclosure Program.....9

 C. The Institute’s First Attempt To Obtain Injunctive Relief 11

 a. Before the Eastern District of California 11

 b. Before this Court..... 13

 D. Subsequent Regulatory Developments 18

 E. Related Proceedings Before The U.S. District Court
 For The Central District of California 19

 F. The Institute’s First Amended Complaint And Its Dismissal.....22

STANDARD OF REVIEW27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT27

ARGUMENT29

 I. *Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris* Ought To Be Overturned29

a. Compelled disclosure, in itself, constitutes First Amendment injury.	29
b. Exacting scrutiny is a heightened form of judicial review, not a synonym for rational basis	33
c. <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> 's holding rests upon an obvious legal error.....	37
d. Under the pre- <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> rules, the Institute would likely have prevailed on the merits	43
CONCLUSION	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acorn Invs., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	1, 15, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 37
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	27
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516	15, 29, 32, 36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17, 29, 33, 34
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	30-31
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015)	17
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180557 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2017)	2, 24, 26, 35
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66512 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	12, 13

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....32

Citizens United v. Schneiderman,
2018 U.S Dist. LEXIS 3516 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)2, 21, 24, 29, 30, 44

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....35, 36

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....31

Friedrichs v. Calif. Teachers Ass’n,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188995 (C.D. Cal. 2013)44

Genusa v. City of Peoria,
619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980)41

Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963).....15, 26, 30

Gonzalez v. Ariz.,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)43

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972).....31

Graham-Sult v. Clainos,
738 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)27

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....31

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)27

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)43

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978).....31

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....32

Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville,
176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....41

Mapp v. Ohio,
367 U.S. 643 (1961).....31

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
572 U.S. __; 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)36, 44

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....35

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....1, 26, 29, 31, 32

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....15, 31

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Brown,
599 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2010)27

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....36

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....15

Talley v. Calif.,
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....15, 30, 31

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....32

United States v. Rumely,

345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 576 U.S. ___; 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	27
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6104(b)	7

26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(a)(2).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(b)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7216.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6033(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	2-3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254(k).....	19
Cal. Gov. Code § 12585.....	5, 9
Cal. Gov. Code § 12586(a).....	5, 9
Cal. Gov. Code § 12587.1.....	9
Cal. Gov. Code § 12590.....	12

11 Code of Calif. Regs § 301	4, 9
11 Code of Calif. Regs § 303	4
11 Code of Calif. Regs § 305	5
11 Code of Calif. Regs § 306(c)	9
11 Code of Calif. Regs § 310	10, 18
11 Code of Calif. Regs § 310(b)	18
Fla. Stat. § 496.407(2)(a)	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Docket, <i>Am. for Prosperity Found v. Becerra</i> , Case Nos. 16-55727, 16-55786 (9th Cir.)	19
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(A)	3
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of Ariz., Mich., and S.C., <i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 15-152 (U.S. 2015)	23
Supplemental Excerpts of Record, <i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , Case No. 16-55727 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2017)	22
Oral Argument, <i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 14-15978 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2014)	14
